
  

 COMCAST PHONE OF MINNESOTA, INC.  
 

EXCHANGE SERVICES  TITLE PAGE 
PRICE LIST   
  Release 1 
Issued:  February 14, 2003 Effective:  February 14, 2003 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TERMS, CONDITIONS, RATES AND CHARGES 
 
 
 

Applying to the provision of 
 
 
 

EXCHANGE SERVICES 
 
 

within the State of 
 
 
 

MINNESOTA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This Price List replaces Minnesota Exchange Services Price List of  
AT&T Broadband Phone of Minnesota, Inc. in its entirety. 

 
 
 

 

 



  

 COMCAST PHONE OF MINNESOTA, INC.  
 
EXCHANGE SERVICES  SECTION 1 
PRICE LIST  Index Page 1 
  Release 1 
Issued:  February 14, 2003 Effective:  February 14, 2003 
 
 1.  APPLICATION AND REFERENCE 
 
SUBJECT PAGE 
 
Application..................................................................................................  1 
 
Explanation of Abbreviations ....................................................................  11 
Explanation of Change Symbols ................................................................  10 
 
Location of Material ...................................................................................  8 
 
Page Numbering..........................................................................................  8 
Page Revision Numbers..............................................................................  8 
Paragraph Numbering Sequence.................................................................  9 
Price List Format ........................................................................................  8 
 
Rate Tables .................................................................................................  9 
Reference to Other Tariffs/Price Lists ........................................................  11 
 
Subject Index .............................................................................................  5 
 
Table of Contents .......................................................................................  1 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



  

 COMCAST PHONE OF MINNESOTA, INC.  
 
EXCHANGE SERVICES  SECTION 1 
PRICE LIST  Page 1 
  Release 1 
Issued:  February 14, 2003 Effective:  February 14, 2003 
 
 1.  APPLICATION AND REFERENCE 

 
1.1 APPLICATION 
 

This Price List sets forth the terms, conditions, rates and charges applicable to the 
services offered by Comcast Phone of Minnesota, Inc., hereinafter referred to as 
the “Company”, in furnishing intrastate communications services within the State
of Minnesota.   

  

 
1.2 TABLE OF CONTENTS  
 
  PAGE 
 

TITLE PAGE 
 

1.  APPLICATION AND REFERENCE 
 

1.1 APPLICATION ...................................................................................... 1 
 
1.2 TABLE OF CONTENTS .......................................................................... 1 
 
1.3 SUBJECT INDEX................................................................................... 5 
 
1.4 PRICE LIST FORMAT............................................................................ 8 
1.4.1 LOCATION OF MATERIAL .................................................................... 8 
1.4.2 PAGE NUMBERING .............................................................................. 8 
1.4.3 PAGE REVISION NUMBERS .................................................................. 8 
1.4.4 PARAGRAPH NUMBERING SEQUENCE.................................................. 9 
1.4.5 RATE TABLES ..................................................................................... 9 
 
1.5 EXPLANATION OF CHANGE SYMBOLS ................................................. 10 
 
1.6 EXPLANATION OF ABBREVIATIONS ..................................................... 11 
 
1.7 REFERENCE TO OTHER TARIFFS/ PRICE LISTS..................................... 11 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



  

 COMCAST PHONE OF MINNESOTA, INC.  
 
EXCHANGE SERVICES  SECTION 1 
PRICE LIST  Page 2 
  Release 1 
Issued:  February 14, 2003 Effective:  February 14, 2003 
 
 1.  APPLICATION AND REFERENCE 

 
1.2 TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont’d)  
 
  PAGE 
 

2.  GENERAL REGULATIONS - CONDITIONS OF OFFERING 
 
2.1 GENERAL ............................................................................................ 1 
2.1.1 DEFINITION OF TERMS .................................................................... 1 
 
2.2 ESTABLISHING AND FURNISHING SERVICE.......................................... 7 
2.2.1 OBLIGATION OF THE COMPANY ...................................................... 8 
2.2.2 CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE .......................................................... 9 
2.2.3 LIMITATIONS OF USE OF SERVICE ................................................... 9 
2.2.4 OWNERSHIP OF EQUIPMENT ............................................................ 10 
 
2.3 PAYMENT FOR SERVICE ...................................................................... 11 
2.3.1 DEPOSITS ........................................................................................ 11 
2.3.2 PAYMENT OF BILLS......................................................................... 13 
2.3.3 ADJUSTMENT OF CHARGES ............................................................. 13 
2.3.4 DISPUTED BILLS ............................................................................. 14 
2.3.5 LATE PAYMENT CHARGE ................................................................ 16 
2.3.6 RETURNED CHECK CHARGE............................................................ 16 
 
2.4 SERVICE DISCONNECTION AND RESTORATION.................................... 17 
2.4.1 DISCONNECTION OF SERVICE .......................................................... 17 
2.4.2 SERVICE RESTORATION................................................................... 18 
 
2.5 LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY................................................................. 19 
 
2.6 RESPONSIBILITIES OF PARTIES ............................................................ 25 
2.6.1 COMPANY RESPONSIBILITY ............................................................ 25 
2.6.2 CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITY ........................................................... 25 
 
2.7 SPECIAL TAXES, FEES, AND CHARGES ................................................ 26 
 
2.8 SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION .................................................................... 27 
2.8.1 BASIS FOR CHARGES....................................................................... 27 
2.8.2 TERMINATION LIABILITY ................................................................ 27 
 
2.9 GOVERNING LAW................................................................................ 28 
 
2.10 TELECOMMUNICATIONS RELAY SERVICE............................................ 28 
 
2.11 TRANSFERS AND ASSIGNMENTS.......................................................... 28 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



  

 COMCAST PHONE OF MINNESOTA, INC.  
 
EXCHANGE SERVICES  SECTION 1 
PRICE LIST  Page 3 
  Release 4 
Issued:  August 6, 2007 Effective:  August 7, 2007 
 
 1.  APPLICATION AND REFERENCE 

 
1.2 TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont’d)  
 
  PAGE 
 

3.  EXCHANGE  SERVICES 
 
3. EXCHANGE SERVICES ............................................................................. 1 
 
3.1 SERVICE CONNECTION CHARGES........................................................ 1 
3.1.1 SERVICE CONNECTION AND LINE ACTIVATION CHARGES................... 1 
 
3.2 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES.................................................. 3 
 
3.2.1 SERVICE CHANGE CHARGES ........................................................... 3 
3.2.2 CHANGE OF RESPONSIBILITY .......................................................... 4 
3.2.3 RESERVED....................................................................................... 4 
3.2.4 RESTORAL OF SERVICE ................................................................... 5 
3.2.5 NON-ROUTINE INSTALLATION AND/OR MAINTENANCE .................. 5 
3.2.6 RESERVED....................................................................................... 6 
3.2.7 PRIMARY INTEREXCHANGE CARRIER CHANGE CHARGE ................. 6 
 
 
3.3 BASIC EXCHANGE SERVICE................................................................. 7 
 
3.3.1 GENERAL ........................................................................................ 7 
3.3.2 RESIDENCE BASIC EXCHANGE SERVICES ........................................ 8 
3.3.3 GRANDFATHERED RESIDENCE BASIC EXCHANGE SERVICES........... 21 
3.3.4 BUSINESS BASIC EXCHANGE SERVICE ............................................ 31.7 
 
3.4 MISCELLANEOUS EXCHANGE SERVICES.............................................. 32 
3.4.1 GENERAL ........................................................................................ 32 
3.4.2 VOICE MAIL SERVICE ..................................................................... 32 
3.4.3 BLOCKING SERVICE ........................................................................ 32 
3.4.4 OPERATOR SERVICES ...................................................................... 34 
3.4.5 LISTING SERVICES .......................................................................... 39 
3.4.6 CUSTOMER REQUESTED SERVICE SUSPENSIONS ............................. 41 
3.4.7 EMPLOYEE CONCESSION................................................................. 41 
3.4.8 NUMBER REFERRAL SERVICE ......................................................... 42 
3.4.9 MONEY-BACK GUARANTEE............................................................ 43 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



  

 COMCAST PHONE OF MINNESOTA, INC.  
 
EXCHANGE SERVICES  SECTION 1 
PRICE LIST  Page 4 
  Release 3 
Issued:  July 31, 2007 Effective:  August 1, 2007 
 
 1.  APPLICATION AND REFERENCE 

 
1.2 TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont’d)  
 
  PAGE 
 

4.  MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICE 
 
4.1 GENERAL ............................................................................................ 1 
4.1.1 APPLICATION .................................................................................. 1 
4.1.2 TERMS AND CONDITIONS ................................................................ 1 
 
4.2 STANDARD SERVICE OFFERINGS......................................................... 6 
4.2.1 RESIDENTIAL AND BUSINESS TOLL OFFERINGS .............................. 6 
4.2.2 GRANDFATHERED TOLL FOR RESIDENCE BASIC EXCHANGE 
 SERVICE.......................................................................................... 7 
4.2.3 OPERATOR SERVICE........................................................................ 9 
 

5.  PROMOTIONS AND ICB ARRANGEMENTS 
 
5.1 PROMOTIONS....................................................................................... 1 
5.1.1 GENERAL ........................................................................................ 1 
5.1.2 DESCRIPTION .................................................................................. 2 
 
5.2 ICB ARRANGEMENTS ......................................................................... 3 
5.2.1 GENERAL ........................................................................................ 3 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (T) 

 



  

 COMCAST PHONE OF MINNESOTA, INC.  
 
EXCHANGE SERVICES  SECTION 1 
PRICE LIST  Page 5 
  Release 2 
Issued:  July 31, 2007 Effective:  August 1, 2007 
 
 1.  APPLICATION AND REFERENCE 
 
1.3 SUBJECT INDEX 
 
SUBJECT SECTION 
 
Adjustment of Charges ...............................................................................  2 
Application and Reference..........................................................................  1 
Application of Price List.............................................................................  1 
 
Basic Exchange Service .............................................................................  3 
Basic MTS Service .....................................................................................  4 
Blocking Service.........................................................................................  3 
Business Basic Exchange Service...............................................................  3 
Busy Verification and Interrupt Service .....................................................  3 
 
Call Trace....................................................................................................  3 
Change of Responsibility............................................................................  3 
Change of Telephone Number ...................................................................  3 
CLASS Features..........................................................................................  3 
Class of Calls ..............................................................................................  4 
Classification of Service ............................................................................  2 
Company Responsibility ............................................................................  2 
Customer Requested Service Suspension ...................................................  3 
Customer Responsibility ............................................................................  2 
Custom Calling Features.............................................................................  3 
 
Definition of Terms ....................................................................................  2 
Deposits .....................................................................................................  2 
Determination of Airline Mileage...............................................................  4 
Determination of Rates ...............................................................................  4 
Directory Assistance Service .....................................................................  3 
Disconnection of Service ............................................................................  2 
Disputed Bills .............................................................................................  2 
 
Employee Concession.................................................................................  3 
Establishing and Furnishing Service ..........................................................  2 
Exchange Services ......................................................................................  3 
Explanation of Abbreviations ....................................................................  1 
Explanation of Change Symbols ................................................................  1 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (N) 
 

 



  

 COMCAST PHONE OF MINNESOTA, INC.  
 
EXCHANGE SERVICES  SECTION 1 
PRICE LIST  Page 6 
  Release 3 
Issued:  January 14, 2005 Effective:  February 5, 2005 
 
 1.  APPLICATION AND REFERENCE 
 
1.3 SUBJECT INDEX (Cont'd) 
 
SUBJECT SECTION 
 
General Regulations - Conditions of Offering............................................  2 
Governing Law ...........................................................................................  2 
Grandfathered Residence Basic Exchange Service ....................................  3 
Grandfathered Toll for Residence Basic Exchange Service.......................  7 
 
ICB Arrangements ......................................................................................  5 
Individual Case Basis Arrangements .........................................................  5 
 
Late Payment Charge..................................................................................  2 
Lifeline Service...........................................................................................  3 
Limitations of Liability ..............................................................................  2 
Limitations of Use of Service ....................................................................  2 
Listing Services...........................................................................................  3 
Local Calling Areas ....................................................................................  2 
Location of Material ..................................................................................  1 
 
Maps and Descriptions................................................................................  2 
Message Telecommunication Service ........................................................  4 
Miscellaneous Exchange Services ..............................................................  3 
Miscellaneous Service Charges .................................................................  3 
Money-Back Guarantee ..............................................................................  3 
MTS Service Offerings ...............................................................................  4 
 
Non-Routine Installation and/or Maintenance ...........................................  3 
Number Referral Service ...........................................................................  3 
 
Obligation of the Company.........................................................................  2 
Operator Services........................................................................................  3 & 4 
Ownership of Equipment ...........................................................................  2 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (N) 

 



  

 COMCAST PHONE OF MINNESOTA, INC.  
 
EXCHANGE SERVICES  SECTION 1 
PRICE LIST  Page 7 
  Release 1 
Issued:  February 14, 2003 Effective:  February 14, 2003 
 
 1.  APPLICATION AND REFERENCE 
 
1.3 SUBJECT INDEX (Cont'd) 
 
SUBJECT SECTION 
 
Payment for Service....................................................................................  2 
Payment of Bills .........................................................................................  2 
Price List Format ........................................................................................  1 
Primary Interexchange Carrier Change Charge .........................................  3 
Promotional Offerings ................................................................................  5 
Promotions and ICB Arrangements ...........................................................  5 
 
Reference to Other Tariffs/Price Lists .......................................................  1 
Residential Basic Exchange Service ..........................................................  3 
Responsibilities of Parties ..........................................................................  2 
Restoral of Service......................................................................................  3 
Returned Check Charge ..............................................................................  2 
 
Service Areas and Availability ...................................................................  2 
Service Change Charges .............................................................................  3 
Service Connection Charges and Line Activation Charges........................  3 
Service Disconnection and Restoration ......................................................  2 
Special Construction ...................................................................................  2 
Special Taxes, Fees, and Charges ..............................................................  2 
Standard (MTS) Service Offerings .............................................................  4 
Subject Index .............................................................................................  1 
 
Table of Contents........................................................................................  1 
Telecommunications Relay Service............................................................  2 
Telephone Assistance Plans........................................................................  3 
 
Termination Liability ..................................................................................  2 
Transfers and Assignments .........................................................................  2 
 
Voice Mail Service .....................................................................................  3 
 
 

 

 



  

 COMCAST PHONE OF MINNESOTA, INC.  
 
EXCHANGE SERVICES  SECTION 1 
PRICE LIST  Page 8 
  Release 1 
Issued:  February 14, 2003 Effective:  February 14, 2003 
 
 1.  APPLICATION AND REFERENCE 
 
1.4 PRICE LIST FORMAT 
 
1.4.1 LOCATION OF MATERIAL 
 
 A. Section 1 provides the following for all of the sections in this Price List: 
 

• Subject Index - an alphabetical listing to find the desired section. 
 
• Table of Contents - A numerical listing to find the desired section and page. 
 

 B. Each individual section in the Price List provides a Subject Index for the material 
located within that section. 

 
1.4.2 PAGE NUMBERING 
 

Page numbers appear in the upper right corner of the page.  Pages are 
numbered sequentially.  However, new pages are occasionally added to the 
Price List.  When a new page is added between pages already in effect, a 
decimal is added.  For example, a new page added between pages 14 and 15 
would be 14.1. 
 

1.4.3 PAGE REVISION NUMBERS 
 
Release numbers generally appear in the upper right corner of each Page. 
These numbers are used to determine the most current page version on file 
with the Commission.  For example, Release 1 cancels Release 1.  Because of 
various suspension periods, deferrals, etc., the Commission follows in their 
approval process, the most current page number on file with the Commission 
is not always the price list page in effect.   

 
 

 

 



  

 COMCAST PHONE OF MINNESOTA, INC.  
 
EXCHANGE SERVICES SECTION 1 
PRICE LIST Page 9 
  Release 1 
Issued:  February 14, 2003 Effective:  February 14, 2003 
 
 1.  APPLICATION AND REFERENCE 
 
1.4 PRICE LIST FORMAT (Cont'd) 
 
1.4.4 PARAGRAPH NUMBERING SEQUENCE 
 

There are nine levels of paragraph coding.  Each level of coding is subservient 
to its next higher level: 
 
2. 
2.1. 
2.1.1. 
2.1.1.A. 
2.1.1.A.1. 
2.1.1.A.1.a 
2.1.1.A.1.a(1) 
2.1.1.A.1.a(1)(a) 
[1]  Footnote 

 
1.4.5 RATE TABLES 
 

Within rate tables, four types of entries are allowed: 
 
• Rate Amount 
 
 The rate amount indicates the dollar value associated with the rate or charge 

for service. 
 
• A dash "–" 
 
 The dash indicates that there is no rate for the service or that a rate amount 

is not applicable under the specific column header. 
 
• A footnote designator "[1]" 
 
 The footnote designator indicates that further information is contained in a 

footnote. 
 
• ICB 
 
 The acronym "ICB" indicates that the product/service is rated on an 

Individual Case Basis. 
 
 

 

 



  

 COMCAST PHONE OF MINNESOTA, INC.  
 
EXCHANGE SERVICES SECTION 1 
PRICE LIST Page 10 
  Release 1 
Issued:  February 14, 2003 Effective:  February 14, 2003 
 
 1.  APPLICATION AND REFERENCE 
 
1.5 EXPLANATION OF CHANGE SYMBOLS 
 

The following symbols, notations and abbreviations shall be used in this Price 
List for the purposes listed below: 

 
 SYMBOL  EXPLANATION 
 

(C) To signify changed regulation, rule, condition or listing. 
 
(D) To signify discontinued material. 
 
(I) To signify rate increase. 
 
(M)  To signify material moved from or to another part of the Price 

List with no change, unless there is another change symbol 
present. 

 
(N) To signify new material. 
 
(R) To signify rate reduction. 
 
(T) To signify a change in text but no change in rate, condition, rule 

or regulation. 
 

 
 

 

 

 



  

 COMCAST PHONE OF MINNESOTA, INC.  
 
EXCHANGE SERVICES SECTION 1 
PRICE LIST Page 11 
  Release 1 
Issued:  February 14, 2003 Effective:  February 14, 2003 
 
 1.  APPLICATION AND REFERENCE 
 
1.6 EXPLANATION OF ABBREVIATIONS 
 

CO - Central Office 
Cont'd - Continued 
CPE - Customer Provided Equipment 
 
e.g. - For example 
 
IC - Interexchange Carrier 
ICB - Individual Case Basis 
 
LATA - Local Access and Transport Area 
 
NPA - Numbering Plan Area 
 
TAP - Telephone Assistance Plan 
 

1.7 REFERENCE TO OTHER TARIFFS/PRICE LISTS 
 

Whenever reference is made in this Price List to other tariffs/price lists, the 
reference is to the tariffs/price lists in force as of the effective date of this Price 
List, and to amendments thereto and successive issues thereof. 
 
 

 

 

 
 


